J. Org. Chem. 1993,58,4339-4345 4339
Reactions of Azines. 16. Preparation of
6-(P henylmethylene)-5H-pyrazolo[ 1,5-dl[2,4]benzoxazepines,
5H,7H-Pyrazolo[ 1,5-dJ[2]benzazepin-6-one, and
Indeno[ 2,3-c]pyridine-3,9-diones
Edward E. Schweizer,’ Zhisong Cao, Arnold L. Rheingold? and Martha Brucht
Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry, University of Delaware, Newark, Delaware 19716
Received November 24, 1992 (Revised Manuscript Received May 24,1993)

chromagram (silica gel with a fluorescent indicator on polyeth-
ylene) precoated sheets were employed in TLC operation.
The numbering system employed in reporting the NMR data
is the same as in Schemes I and 11.
All of the phosphoranes 1 were freshly prepared before use
according to the known procedure.'-'0 Benzalphthalide (2a) is
commercially available (Aldrich, cat. no. B180-6). Ethyl (E)-
(3'-oxo-l,3-dihydrobenzofuran-ll-ylidene)acetate (%) and $(cy-
anomethy1ene)phthalide (2b) were prepared by using a reported
method.I4
Preparation of Azine Ylidene 6. To 50 mL of dry xylene
in a 1WmL round-bottom flask were added 1.0 g of azine
phosphorane l g  or l h  and 0.30 g of sublimated benzalphthalide
(2a) all at once. The mixture was stirred under reflux in xylene
for 48 h. After the mixture was cooled to room temperature,
xylene was removed by rotary evaporator. The residue was
dissolved in 15 mL of dry methylene chloride, and then 5.0 g of
silica gel (60-200 mesh) was added. After the methylene chloride
was removed by rotary evaporator, the remains were added to
the top of a prepared-ready column (45 X 3 cm with 100 g of
Baker silica gel, 60-200 mesh) and chromatographically separated
with diethyl ether-petroleum ether (1:l) as eluent. The product
6h or 6i isolated from the column was purified by recrystal-
lization from diethyl ether. TLC showed one spot.
2-Phenyl-3-( ((bis(4'-chlorophenyl)methylidene) hydra-
zono)propylidene)indanone (Azine Ylidene) (6h). Yellow
crystals, mp 115-115.5 O C .  Yield 79%. 'H NMR: 2.37 (3H. 8,
C9-Me), 6.13 (lH, 8, C8-H), 6.70-6.90 (7H, m, C1-H,Ar-H), 7.08-
7.37 (lOH, m, Ar-H), 7.80 (lH, d, C3-H, J = 7.3 Hz). '9c NMR
12.97 (C9-Me), 105.76 (Cl), 127.02,127.84,128.29,128.37,128.62,
129.57,130.12,130.21,130.99,131.35,132.20 (C%,C3-6,C8,C12-
13, C16-17, C20-22), 134.34 (c14), 134.61 (C18), 138.91 (C7),
(14) Ingham, C. F.; Massy-Weetropp, R. A.; Reynolds, G. D.; Thorpe,
W. D. A u t .  J. Chem. 1975,28, 2499.
4344 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 58, No. 16, 1993
132.30,135.79,138.12 ((210-R and ClO-Rl, R = R = Ph). Precise
mass: found 390.134, calcd 390.136.
Preparation of Azine Compound 16g and 2E-Indeno-
[2,3-e]pyridine-3,9-dione 18g. The procedure used for the
preparation of 16g and 18g is the same as the preparation of 16e
and 180.
Azine Compound 16g. Yellow crystals, mp 168-169OC.
Yield 35%. 'H NMR 1.35 (3H, t, C&COOCH2CHa, J = 7.1
Hz), 2.85 (3H, 8, C9-Me), 3.08 (3H, 8, p-MeOCeH4, R), 3.92 (3H,
s,p-MeOC&14, R9, 4.24 (2H, q, C8-COOCH2CH3,J = 7.1 Hz),
6.23 (lH, 8, C&H), 6.86 (2H, d, C13-protons for R, J = 9.0 Hz),
7.14 (2H, d, C17-protons for R', J = 8.8 Hz), 7.30 (2H, d, C12-
protonsfor R, J= 8.7 Hz),7.34(1H,m,C5-H),7.45 (lH,s,CG-H),
7.53 (2H, d, C16-protons for R1, J = 9.0 Hz), 7.56 (lH, d, C4-H,
OH). W NMR 14.36 (C&COOCH~CHS), 15.85 (C9-Me), 55.27
@-MeOC&14 for both R and Rl), 60.08 (C&COOCHzCHs), 108.80
(C2), 113.71 (C13), 115.07 (C15), 121.63 (C8), 124.75 (C7a), 127.31
(C5), 129.50 (C6, C12), 129.79 (C4), 130.14 (C16), 130.48 (C3),
132.17 (C7), 137.99 (Cll), 140.56 (C15), 148.93 (C3a), 154.68 (C9),
190.27 (C1). Precise mass: found 496.195, calcd 496.198.